

# 20-1044

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Second Circuit**

---

**GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

**JOHN BIELLO, ACTING COMMISSIONER, CONNECTICUT**  
**DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE SERVICES,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court**  
**for the District of Connecticut**

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**  
**GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES SIX NATIONS, LTD.**

---

**Erick M. Sandler**  
**Matthew J. Letten**  
**DAY PITNEY LLP**  
**242 Trumbull Street**  
**Hartford, CT 06103**  
**(860) 275-0138**

**Stanley A. Twardy, Jr.**  
**DAY PITNEY LLP**  
**One Canterbury Green**  
**Stamford, CT 06901**  
**(203) 977-7368**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I.    CONNECTICUT’S REQUIREMENT THAT GRE RECONCILE THE FEDERAL EXCISE TAX RETURNS OF INDEPENDENT, UNAFFILIATED IMPORTERS OF ITS CIGARETTES WITH ALL INTERSTATE AND INTRASTATE SHIPPING REPORTS OF THESE IMPORTERS NATIONWIDE.....	4
II.   IMPACT OF THE RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT ON GRAND RIVER ENTERPRISES.....	9
III.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	23
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	26
ARGUMENT .....	27
I.    THE RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT VIOLATES SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS .....	27
A.   GRE Has a Protected Interest in Remaining on the Tobacco Directory.....	29
B.   The Reconciliation Requirement is Arbitrary and Irrational.....	32
C.   The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Due Process Claim.....	38
II.   THE RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE .....	40
A.   The Commerce Clause Prohibits the Extraterritorial Application of State Economic Regulations.....	41

B.	The Reconciliation Requirement Regulates Out-of-State Commerce .....	44
C.	The District Court Misapplied Circuit Precedent in Dismissing GRE’s Commerce Clause Claim .....	50
III.	THE RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE.....	52
A.	GRE Cannot Comply With the PACT Act and the Reconciliation Requirement.....	52
B.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Supremacy Clause Claim .....	54
IV.	GRE COMPLIED WITH THE RECONCILIATION REQUIREMENT .....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>American Booksellers Foundation v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	41, 43, 44, 45
<i>American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Regulation, Inc. v. Pinella County</i> , 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	35
<i>Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	27
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	43
<i>Beatie v. City of New York</i> , 123 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	27
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	35
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881).....	41
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	41, 43

*Charry v. Hall*,  
709 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1983) .....30, 32

*Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne*,  
135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015).....42

*Daniels v. Williams*,  
474 U.S. 327 (1986).....28

*Dias v. City & County of Denver*,  
567 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2009) .....39

*Edgar v. MITE Corp.*,  
457 U.S. 624 (1982).....41, 43, 48

*Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.*,  
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....53

*Grand River Enterprises Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) .....4, 34

*Healthcare Distribution Alliance v. Zucker*,  
353 F. Supp. 3d 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....45

*Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.*,  
491 U.S. 324 (1989)..... 40, 41, 42, 43, 44, 48, 49

*Hughes v. Oklahoma*,  
441 U.S. 322 (1979).....42

*Huntington v. Attrill*,  
146 U.S. 657 (1892).....41

*Jones-Soderman v. Executive Secretary of the State Board  
for Psychology*,  
No. 08-4716, 2010 WL 3800908 (E.D.N.Y. May 21, 2010).....30

*Lemke v. Farmers’ Grain Co.*,  
258 U.S. 50 (1922).....43

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Products Liability Litigation*,  
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....53

*Mordukhaev v. Daus*,  
457 F. App'x 16 (2d Cir. 2012) .....30, 31

*Murphy v. Hunt*,  
455 U.S. 478 (1982).....56

*New York SMSA Ltd. Partnership v. Town of Clarkstown*,  
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010) .....54

*New York v. Mountain Tobacco Co.*,  
942 F.3d 536 (2d Cir. 2019) .....13, 17

*Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. R.A. Gray & Co.*,  
467 U.S. 717 (1984).....32

*PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing*,  
564 U.S. 604 (2011).....52

*Ramos v. Town of Vernon*,  
254 Conn. 799 (2000) .....28

*RRI Realty Corp. v. Incorporated Village of Southampton*,  
870 F.2d 911 (2d Cir. 1989) .....30, 32

*South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.*,  
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....28

*Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass'n v. Thomas*,  
139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....42

*United States v. Locke*,  
529 U.S. 89 (2000).....52, 54

*Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.*,  
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....28

*VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee*,  
886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018) .....23, 50, 51, 52

*Washington v. Glucksberg*,  
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....28

*Windsor v. United States*,  
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012), *aff'd*, 570 U.S. 744 (2013).....32

*Winston v. City of Syracuse*,  
887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018) .....29, 32, 39

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 .....27

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....40

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....52

15 U.S.C. § 375 .....8

15 U.S.C. § 375(9) .....37

15 U.S.C. § 375 *et seq.*.....8

15 U.S.C. § 376.....8, 12, 21, 53

15 U.S.C. § 376(a) .....37

26 U.S.C. § 5701 .....7

26 U.S.C. § 5701(b) .....37

26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....12

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....1

28 U.S.C. § 1367 .....1

Ark. Code Ann. § 26-57-1303 .....	9
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28i.....	5, 35
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28l.....	5
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 4-28m.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 31, 37, 44, 45, 47
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-285b.....	29
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 69-2709 .....	9
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 370.698 .....	9
Prevent All Cigarette Trafficking Act of 2009 § 1, Pub. L. No. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087 (Mar. 31, 2010).....	8

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 .....	27
-------------------------	----

**Other Authorities**

U.S. DEP'T OF TREASURY ALCOHOL AND TOBACCO TAX AND TRADE BUREAU, Form 5220.6 (Feb. 28, 2013), <a href="https://www.ttb.gov/images/pdfs/forms/f52206.pdf">https://www.ttb.gov/images/pdfs/forms/f52206.pdf</a> .....	7
